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AGENDA ITEM 23

Discuss and take appropriate action on road bond program.

Paul Petrich updated the court on the road bond program, with specific information on CR 214 and CR 175.
Commissioner Boatright suggested that the road bond program should plan to have re-vegetation placed with
the laying of the jute mat on any place that has a 3 to 1 slope or greater. It was also discussed that the road bond
program is currently showing some figure between $60 million and $70 million under budget. Commissioner
Hays reminded Mr. Petrich that an official presentation to the court regarding the plan for these surplus funds
was due 30 days after the last road bond presentation. Mr. Petrich stated that the under-budget presentation will
be in November.

AGENDA ITEM 24

Consider approving Change Order No. 1 on the Courthouse Annex Addition.

Ed Lee addressed the court regarding revisions to Change Order No. 1 on the Courthouse Annex Addition, in
the amount of$165,254.62, based on unexpected soil conditions in the construction area.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To approve Change Order No. I on the Courthouse Annex Addition, with its most recent revisions.
Vote: 4 - o.

< Attachment>
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Williamson County

710 Main Street, County Courthouse
Georgetown, Texas 78626

(512) 943-1550

•• CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY··

Page 139

Contractor:
Address:

FaulknerUSA Inc.
1700 Rio Grande
Austin, Texas 78701
Fax: (512) 652-4000

Change Order:
Owner CO#:
Date:

1
1

October 21, 2003

Proiect:
Proiect No.:
Cost Code:
Architect:

Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Courthouse Annex Addition
25-207
nla
Durrant Architects

DESCRIPTION ADDITION DEDUCTION

1. Provide Additional engineered fiil at the sub-basement and tunnel

foundation based on KETI recommendations and site directive. (PC#3)

FaulknerUSA $ 15.73
Workman Corp. $ 572.00

2. Credit for probe driiling at footings to detect caverns and

voids scope of work. Work to be performed by KETI to analyze

the soil conditions under the foundation structure. (PC#5)

FaulknerUSA $ (120.19)
Workman Corp. $ (4,370.70)

3. Foundation revisions based on KETI recommendations and

structural changes by Mike Capt, P.E. including excavation and SI/4Df>; '2.4
concrete work. (PC12A) Add 38 day~ FaulknerUSA $ *5,527.86

Workman Corp. S 92.749.54
4. Revised basement slab engineered fiil and electrical work ,.--.."")required per Durrant ASI #7. FaulknerUSA flII,.. ~IC ",..- S 145.03
(PC#25) Workman Corp. 1:~~"~A,t.. S )- 1,089.00 -IAdvanced Electriffl I 6Illkt1'bN s " 4.184.80
TOTAL THIS CHANGE ORDER $ 17.. 284.86 $ (4 490.8~

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

SUM OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS:

NET TOTAL THIS CHANGE ORDER:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE:

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT:

$ 11,141,120.00

$

Accepted:
FaulknerUSA.lnc.
Mark F. Schultz
Title: Owner

IM/745.~1 lt~~<4,4qD.~
$ "'1697SS.1~f f40 ZS'{.,,'Z.

~ {1/0'#dd' I
.ll __••.•1.-. ~ $ ~eQ.7Q:!.16

·:lZS:C~f " r:,' iJ' . ._

rer.~ Lkol>."rei<) $ 11.a19.913.1~
'Vt~C!-: 0"",'£&" =, 11 '2.f, { 11441-ifAccepted: { "

Williamson County
Honorable John C. Doerfler
Title: County JudiJe

Date: Date:

Construction Manager Agent Initials: -=:.=~ -Date:
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FAULKNER USA

August 6, 2003

Ed Lee
Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves road, Suite 0-310
Austin, TX. 78746

Project: Williamson County Justice Center Annex Addition
Re: Proposed Change Recommendation

Ed,

Attached herein are the proposed changes listed for the additional scope of work required on the
above referenced project. FaulknerUSA has reviewed these proposals and recommends approval of
them to be incorporated into the Contract Documents.

• PC#3 select fill @ tunnel $966.93
• PC#5 credit for Workman probe drilling scope <$4,598.83>
• PC #6 stair opening revisions $0.00
• PC #15 added 15# felt @ sheathing per Durrant PR #2 $7,424.41
• PC#16 door visions per Durrant PR #3 $3,049.91
• PC#17 glazing changes per Durrant PR #4 $454.83

The attached proposals do not include engineering services per the original scope and Contract
Documents. If this is acceptable, Please notify this office with your approval so a formal change
order can be prepared for signatures. We would appreciate your prompt response to this matter in
order to authorize the Prime Contractors to proceed with the work. If you have any questions feel
free to call or contact me.

Sinc:wel~, '{)(cJC._-
John R. Dunn
FaulknerUSA, Inc.
Construction Manager Agent

Cc: file
Bill Rees
Paul Bare

1700 Rio Grande A~stin, TX 78701 512,6524000 fax 512.652 ..!JOI

wW·N.FAULKNERUSA.com
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PROPOSED
CHANGE FaulknerUSA

PROJECT:
Williamson County Court House Annex
400 West 4th St.
Georgetown, TX 78626

PROPOSED CHANGE NO.: 3

DATE: 81412003

TO: Broaddus & Associates
3D06 Bee Caves Rd. Sune 0-310
Dallas, Texas 75205

ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO.:

CONTRACT FOR: Construction Agent

CONTRACT OATED: 27-Aug.Q2
ARCHITECT:
Durrant
3001 S. lamar Suite 302
Austin, TX 78704

FUSA PROJECT NO.: 25-207

The attached breakdowns and quotes are for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to the proposed modifications
to the Contract Documents described herein.
SIGNATURES IN THE SPACES PROVIDED BELOW INDICATE THE OWNER'S & ARCHITECrS DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE CHANGES HEREIN.
If approved, this change will be included in the next Chanse Order to the Contract agreement.

DESCRIPTION:

Furnish & install a minimum of 6" of select-fill @ sub-basementtunne!.

AITACHMENTS: Cos! breakdown attached

COST INFORMATION
Labor Costs
Material & Equipment Costs
Subcontractor Costs
Subcontractor Bond Costs
Subtotal

240.00
0.00

572.00
0.00

Payroll Labor Burden
Materials Sales Tax
Insurance Costs
Safety Inspection Fee
Warranty/Closeout
Total Direct Job Cost
Contractor's Fee
Subtotal including Fee
Contractor's P&P Bonds
Total Cost for This Change »>>>>

84.00
0.00
0.24

17.92
26.89

941.05
25.88

81.2.00

988.93
0.00

966.93

If accepted, the date of Final Completion will be increased by 0 calendar days.
This proposal will remain valid for fifteen (15) working days, and is based on receMng approval or before -: 811912003

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
Contractor: FaulknerUSA

Bv
Typed Name

APPROVED
Architect: Durrant

APPROVED
ONner: Williamson County

By Date By Date:
Typed Name
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F,.1ULKNERUSA

June 11,2003

Marc Shepard
3735 Promontory Point Dr.
Austin, TX. 78744

CCD#25207-00l

Project: Williamson County Justice Center Annex Addition
Re: Constnlction Change Directive

Marc.

Please accept this letter as a change directive to proceed at the tunnel pit with select-fill,
"Ranger Ruby", as directed in the meeting yesterday. Twelve-inches of select-fill is to be
placed over clay areas where the clay is exposed. If the pit is already excavated deeper
than the twelve-inches it is to be brought up to grade using the select-fill. All lifts are to
be brought up in six-inch lifts and are to obtain a 98% compaction. Ifrock is exposed it is
acceptable to proceed pouring concrete directly on the rock surface with installed vapor
barrier. per the contract documents.

Your change order #00003, in the amount of $572.00. \\ill be forwarded into the county
for review and processing.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

c-e&:)iiY'~, . ----
Scott Kittrell
FalllknerUSA, Inc.
Project Engineer Agent

Cc: file
John Dunn
Ed Lee- Broaddus & Associates
Joe Latteo- Williamson Co.
Guy Cornett- Durrant

1700 Rio Gra'1ce Austin, TX 78701 512.652.4000 fax 512 6524-J01
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TRANSMITTAL No. 00119

PROJECT: 2308 Williamson County Justice Center

Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

TO: DATE: 6/11/2003
REF: Tunnel Fill

ATTN:
PHONE:

John Dunn
943-1194 FAX: 943-1198

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory· Point

Austin, Texas 78744
(512) 326-9293 FAX (512) 447-8156

"''' "J>" ,t':. " ,
0 Sh0P Dr;mings 0 Approval 0 Approwd as Submined

0 Leiter 0 \"l)Ur 1 \1: 0 AOPr0\".ed us X oled
0 Prillts 0 A5 Rel \l<tsted 0 Retunled .-\.tter Loan
[if Ch:mge Ord~r 0 Re\"i.:-\\ and ConU11ent 0 Resubmit
0 Plans 0 Submit

0 S:lllloles SENT VIA: ] Retllmed
0 Soecitkali<:ms IIYl Atta..:hed 0 Rettlmed for COrr.:Cti011S
0 Other: o S~r;lr;lt~CO\'.:r\'1:1: n DlleDat.:-:

ITEM NO. COPIES DATE ITEM NUMBER REV. NO. DESCRIPTIO:-i STATUS

6/11/2003 pca #00003 - Select Fill ·d Tunnel

Remar!<i:s: John.

Please see attached. \Ve can proceed with this work upon 'Hitten direction from you.

Please contnct me \yith an~· questions or concerns.

Thank you.

cc: file Signed:
Marc Shepard
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CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

No. 00003

TITLE: Select filllj!. Tunnel DATE: 6/11/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION

3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John DunnATTN:
512 326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the installation of select fill under the sub-basement or tmmel foundation at the Williamson
County Justice Center Expansion project. This includes all labor, material and equipment necessary to install a minimum
of 6" of select fill material including all rock excmation, excavation of clay material a minimum of 12" belo\\' bottom of
concrete, and all compaction. All testing of this material is by 0\\11er. This price does not include the installation of
select fill at the elevator pits or any footings. Please see attached.

Item
00001

Desc";ption
Provide 8:. install
minimum of 6" of sdect
fill C( Sub-basement
Tunnel

Quantity Units
1.000 Is

Unit P";ce
$520.00

Subtotal
$520.00

Fee %
10.00

Fee
$52.00

Net Amount
$57200

TOTAL: $572.00
Salf.'s Tax Exempf

SUBl\I~

By: q <tt::::J

Date:

Marc¥
"I',d.o,'" , .,

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
John Dunn

Date: _
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R RANGER
52flnf~ee~'fUl~~!lIPexas78759 7 (512) 331-5551 fax {51~ 343"9618

DATE: June 10,2003

TO: Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation FAX 930.8188

FROM: Mark McKenzie

RE: Williamson County Courthouse

SUBJECT: Removal and Replacement of Select Fill

Marc,
Our actual cost without Overhead or Profit for the select fill removed and replaced

on your direction is as follows:

Excavate previously installed Select Fill 370 CY @ $ 2.50/CY $ 925.00
Haul Excavation to Off Site Dump 370 CY @$ 3.50/CY 1,295.00
Purchase, Haul and Install Ruby Screenings 700 TN @$ 8.00fTN 5,600.00
Re-Survey & Bluetop Building Pad 12,000 SF @ $ O.OS/SF 960.00------_ ..----

Total This Work $ 8,780.00

Please forward a Change Order for this work.

Feel free to call me with any questions or comments. Thank you.-r t4J,J ~ e TC~;l~(

cc<f:jle- o32&-.3Z1,\ f-S< 11. ;. [ ~ ,-' "'N~
e <B'~/1Cb< ,!ZJ

=:: 1~'2-0.
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FAULKNERUSA

October 18, 2003

Ed Lee
Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves road, Suite D-310
Austin, TX. 78746

Project: Williamson County Justice Center Annex Addition
Re: Proposed Change Recommendation

Ed,

Attached herein are the proposed changes listed for the additional scope of work required on the
above referenced project for your review and approval. FaulknerUSA has reviewed these proposals
and recommends approval of them to be incorporated into the Contract Documents. The following is
the additional scope required by the project;

• PC#12R Foundation / Concrete Changes per KETI $162,045.97

The attached proposals do not include engineering services per the original scope and Contract
Documents. The total cost impact related to these items is a lump sum amount of $162,045.97. If
this is acceptable, Please notify this office with your approval so a formal change order can be
prepared for signature processing. We would appreciate your prompt response to this matter in order
to authorize the Prime Contractors to proceed with the work. If you have any questions feel free to
call or contact me.

~
John R. Dunn
FaulknerUSA, Inc.
Construction Manager Agent

Cc: file
Bill Rees
Paul Bare
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PROPOSED
CHANGE FaulknerUSA

PROJECT:
Williamson County Court House Annex
403 West 4th St.
Georgetown, TX 78626

PROPOSED CHANGE NO.: 12A

DATE: 9-Sep-03

TO: Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves Rd. Suite 0-310
Dallas,Texas 75205

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

CONTRACT FOR: Construction Agent

CONTRACT DATED: 07-Jan-02
ARCHITECT:
Durrant
3001 S. Lamar Suite 302
Austin, TX 78704

FUSA PROJECT NO.: 25-207

The attached breakdowns and quotes are for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to the proposed modifications
to the Contract Documents described herein.
SIGNATURES IN THE SPACES PROVIDED BELOW INDICATE THE OWNER'S & ARCHITECrS DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE CHANGES HEREIN.
If approved. this change will be included in the next Change Order to the Contract agreement.

DESCRIPTION:

The changes incorporated and associated with the foundation revisions at the above referenced project along K-Line per the I
drilling services performed by Kohutek Engineering. Based on their recommendations and subsequent footing changes and
schedule delays to the project.

ATTACHMENTS: Cost breakdown attached

COST INFORMATION
Labor Costs
Material & Equipment Costs
Subcontractor Costs
Subcontractor Bond Costs
Subtotal

0.00
47,550.00
92,749.54

0.00

Payroll Labor Burden
Materials Sales Tax
Insurance Costs
Safely Inspection Fee
Warranty/Closeout
Total Direct Job Cost
Contractor's Fee
Subtotal inclUding Fee"
Contractor's P&P Bonds
Total Cost for This Change »»»

0.00
0.00
0.00

2,805.99
4,208.99

147,314.52
14,731.45

140,299.54

162,045.97
0.00

162,045.97

if accepted, the dale of Final Compietion will be increased by 38 caiendar days.
This proposal will remain valid for fifteen (15) working days, and is based on receiving approval or before --> _-'!!-~~~_912412003

Dal. lOp !,103

APPROVED
Architect: Durrant

APPROVED
ONner: Williamson County

Date: By Date"
Typed Name



.~
:.a>."0c <:

ca ~0. _

E ::o <:U ~
c g
.2 -... ...
(J :::

2 j
... >,Ul _

C =o ~Uu
"-
III
C=:::JIII..

10/28/2003 Page 150

...
I

ft:«:::;:
:::;:
::>
CIl
-'«
CIlo
Q.o
0::
Q.

W
~
2
j§
U

g
~
lO

='".,;:
.5=:;:

Ew



10/28/2003

Trl/lIlsmittal Display

Page 151

Page I of 1

Transmittal
Project [25207) - View Date 9/26/2003

Williamson
County Annex
Addition

FaulknerUSA
403 West 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627
Phone: (512) 943-1194
Fax: (512) 943-1198

Transmittal No. 25207-
00394

To Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves Read, Suite D-310
Austin, Tx 78746
(512) 329-8822
(512) 329-8242
Mr. Ed Lee
John Dunn
Workman Poundation Backup Data

Phone
Fax
Attn
From
Subject

We are transmitting the following to you:
, Product Data , Samples
, Architectural Drawings IX Letters
, Engineering Drawings IX Change Orders

Date Sent 9/26/2003
Items listed are being sent
IX Enclosed
, Under Separate Cover
III Via Hand Delivered

, Shop Drawings
, Specifications
'Submittal

, O&M Manuals
, Prints

, Plans
, Addenda

Item No. Action Descrlptlon/ Remark
1.0 Sign and Return Workman Foundation PR Backup Data

Remarks
Copies To

Received By: _ Date: _

~. nT""ll.~ •• _ .... 'T'__. '"'In



10/28/2003 Page 152

TRANSMITTAL No. 00307

PROJECT: 2308 Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, IX 78627

John Dunn
943-1194

DATE: 9/25/2003
REF: Change Order #1

ATTN:
PHONE: FAX: 943-1198

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promon.tory Point

Austin, Texas 78744
(512) 326-9293 FAX (512) 447-8156

"'".~ """.. I "oR'o Shop Drawings It:J Approval o Approved as Submittedo Letter o Your Use: D Annroved as Noted
0 Prints 0' As RC:OllCSh:d o Returned After Loano Change Order . 0 RI:\ ic:w anti Comment 0 Resubmit
0 Plans o Submito Samnles SENT VIA: l Returnedo $necifications IW'l Attachc:J o Returned for Correctionso Other: o Sepnratc Ctl\'er Via: In Due Date:

ITEM NO. COPIES DATE ITEM NUMBER REV. NO. DESCRIPTION STATUS

9/25/2003 Change Order #1 • Foundation Changes

Remarks: John,

Please review the attached Change Order. Please contact me with any questions.

Thank you.

CC: file Signed: ~,~~•
Marc Shepard
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Williamson County CHANGE ORDER
No. 00001

710 MainSt.
Georgetown,TX 78626

Phone: 512-943-1550

TITLE: Foundation Changes DATE: 9/18/2003

JOB: 2308

CONTRACT NO: 2308-00020

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, TX 78744

ATTN: Kyle Workman
DESGJUPTiONOFGHANGE

This change incorporates the foundation changes for the Williamson County Justice Center Expansion
Project. These include: all foundation changes described in the attached correspondence from Mike Capt,
P.E. dated 7/2/03,7/21/03, & 8/19/03; any additional excavation & concrete as described in the attached field
reports approved by Tommy Kelly with KET! and Lloyd Willis with Broaddus & Associates; an allowance to
finish the pier investigations; cost to provide probing of bottom of piers not yet analyzed; extended General
Conditions from footing delay;' and added days to the Project Schedule due to footing delay. Please see
attached.

Item Description
(JOOOI PCO 7A - REVISED

. (J0002 PCO 7C - REVISED

00003 PCO 70 - Allowance

Amount
$43,169.22

$16,580.32

$33,000.00

Total Cost:
Fee:

$92,749.54
Included

Total: $92,749.54

The Original Contract Sum was ..
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes .
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was
The Contract Sum Will be Increased ..
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order
The Contract Time Will be Increased .

$5,742,500.00
$0.00

$5,742,500.00
$92,749.54

$5,835,249.54
38 days

Architect
Broaddus & Associates

Ed Lee

Owner
Williamson County

By: --------- By: _
Hon. John C. Doerfler

Date: --------
.,,~~,~,. "., , r .••••.. il

Date: _
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.00007A

TITLE: Footing Changes-REVISED DATE: 7/2/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, IX 78627

John DunnATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates the Footing changes at the Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Project included in
the attached documentation, #2 only. This includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision and incidentals and

. contract extension required to complete the work described in [tern #2 on the attached sheets. Any variation or
additional work that is required for these items shall be performed per the unit prices on PCO #00007B. Revised Phase
I completion date shall be April 22, 2004; Revised Project completion date shall be July 22, 2004. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 Excavation 1.000 Is $1,164.35 $1,164.35 10.00 $116.44 $1,280.78

00002 Reinforcement - Labor 1.000 Is $962.50 $962.50 10.00 $96.25 $1,058.75

00003 Reinforcement - 1.000 Is $891.00 $891.00 10.00 $89.10 $980.10
Material

00004 Concrete _ Labor 1.000 Is $311.02 $311.02 10.00 $3LlO $342.12

00005 Concrete - Material 1.000 Is $693.83 $693.83 10.00 $69.38 $763.21

00006 Survey/Layout - Labor 1.000 Is $0.00 $0.00 10.00 $0.00 $0.00

00007 Extended General 25.000 days $467.50 $11,687.50 10.00 $1,168.75 $12,856.25
Conditions- Concrete
Subcontractor

00008 Extended General 30.000 days $564.00 $16,920.00 10.00 $1,692.00 $18,612.00
Conditions - Workman
Corporation

TOTAL: $43,169.22
Thl:':approval of this Proposed Change Order l,;Onsitllh:S l:!uLlhlri".;tL;,lll l(1 pl""':I:",'U witb the work hendn. Sales Ta' Exempt

SUBMI~

By: ~!2
MarcS,Za~

Date: ~,?

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn

Date: ~~_
E>;pedition IE
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.00007A

TITLE: Footing Changes-REVISED DATE: 7/2/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA. Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John DunnATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00009 Contract Extension 38.000 day $0.00 $0.00 10.00 $0.00 $0.00

00010 Form Rental 1.000 Is $7.004.77 $7,004.77 10.00 $700.48 $7,705.25

00011 Deduct for Items # I, 4, 1.000 Is ($429.25) ($429.25) 0.00 $0.00 ($429.25)
& 5 in Original
Proposal

TOTAL: $43,169.22
The approval ofthis Proposed Change Order consitutes authorizlIlill!1 ttl prn~"::l:dwith the work herein. Sales Tax Exempt

SUBMI~

By: IlP

Marc7;h
Date: ~ '0'7

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn
Date: -~--------
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~RUCTURES CIITI]J
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTIOH

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00003

TITLE: Footillg Challges- Revised 9122103

TO: Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive

DATE: 7/312003

JOB: 4314

CONTRACT DATE:

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

ATTN:

Austin, Texas 78744

Marc Shepard

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
Listed below please find our price for the footing changes at Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Project as requested. Our
price includes all labor, materials, equipment, supervision, incidentals and contract extension required to complete the work described
per the attached sheets. This is a revised proposal to the original submitted 7/03/03. Please note the additional items proposed as
requested. Should you have any questions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Burden °/0 Amount Net Amount

00001 Excavation 14.500 cy S73.00 10.00 S10;.85 $1,164,35

00002 Reinforcement- Labor 1.000 LS S875.00 10.00 587.50 $961.50

00003 Reinforcementt- Material 1.000 LS S810.00 10.00 $81.00 S891.00

00004 Concrete- Labor 14.500 CY S19.50 10.00 528.28 S311.02

00005 Concrete- Material 14.500 cv S43.50 10.00 $63.08 S693.83

00006 Survey/Layout- Labor 1.000 LS SO.OO 0.00 SO.OO SO.OO

00007 Contract Extension 25.000 LS S425.00 10.00 SI.062.50 SI1.687.50

deW HY'b 5 20.000 LF S64.00 10.00 5128.00 S i
gross 'U'ECE "" 1.670 LF S160.00 10.00 526.72 ....
II C &.1 1.830 LF S160.00 10.00 $29.28 -.
00011 Form Delay 1/2 Price 1.000 LS S6.367.97 10.00 $63680 S7.004.77

11 9 7.000 Ea. 5200.00 10.00 $140.00
_'NUU?? P 9? 7 . 5 ; r ' J...-

~ 0.670 cy S73.00 10.00 $4.89 ...
:m014 C6iiEiCiS F4 0.670 cy S63.00 10.00 $4.22 6M3

cUd g 6 1.000 LS $306.00 10.00 530.60 J
00016 Deduct For Items # I ,4,5 of Original PCO#3 1.000 LS ($429.25) 0.00 $0.00 (S429.25)

Amount Proposed

"VI, '3"\S'. SDL
TOTAL: -5!8,~46.3~

Sales Taxes and Burden Included

0 rco 5 tutes authorization to proc:eed with the work herein.

SUB MITT

By: --"';--'-~~-'-----
APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Marc Shepard

Date: --f-L~+~---- Date: ----------
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July 2, 2003

Mike Capt, P .E.
Professional Engineers

Mr. Jolm Dunn
Faulkner USA
403 West 3'd Street
Georgetown, Texas 78627
Tel: (512) 943-1194
Fax: (512) 943-1198

Re: Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Project - Courthouse Annex Addition
Approval of Probe Holes

Jolm:

I have reviewed the memos from Gordon Kohutek, P.E., dated June 23 and June 26, 2003, and
offer the following responses:

aeeeplflble e erigil'lall;,' aesigned.
A,t pfelle hales #1 S,14 19, :ll 23, 27 29, 33, 34, 36-3', an<! 42-44, tlie fOollngs are

2, At probe holes #6-13, the footings should be widened to 4'-3" and reinforced in
accordance with attached sketch IB. This applies along column line K between 19.2
and 26, along column line 26 between G and K, and below stair no. 6 walls.

3. At probe hole #35 IF.l ~22),deepen excavation as (,'{wired &\Iek that aU ela;r is
removed Bftd foeting eeafS en intact Ihllestone. 'the excess tootIng depth should be
filled with deee psi plan I COllCtetc, potl1cd either sep8:f'ately 9r monoJitfiie with the
foGtiI'lg,

4. At l'reee hale #41 (E 21), deepen exca,.ation appluxitnately 36" such that footing
bear.:i99 iateet limest6tle. The excess footjng depth should he fined with 3000 psi
plain CQgGfate, J!letifea either se}9&fately Sf m9Relitlii .. "oth the fQotjng

5. ,4...t pieFS #JQ and #31 (0-22.6 and G-23.4}, iaeFease pier diameter from Sf' to 66"
Pro.ide 18-#16 {IRical baFS 'Nit-fl a #4 spiral at 12" pitc11. Jdaitttai'nlO'-O" mtntmUtn
pCRctl:atiett.

I hope this adequately addresses your concerns. Please contact me at (512) 443-6888 if you have
any questions.

~~~~
William H, Smart, .E.
Senior Structural Engineer

3001 South Lamar, Suite 304 • Austin, Texas 78704
Tel: (512) 443-6888. Fax: (512) 443-6876
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·-n..{l~ D~-rML. A1'~l.-IDS AL..oNt1 C<JL.VwtN

l....-J NG. "'- f?-rw tJ , Iq.'2. ~;;?b ..J /K.-t>}l 6-z
U;I-UtilN t...-1J1G ;:;..b ~-rWN 6z it ~/ AND
f3;;t:aoU) ?1A1Je. NO.. G? WA"l-l,,$.

I

~---INSIDE FACE

OUTSIDE fACE ----~

• •

WAll REINE; ;
#60 12" VERT. INSIDE fACE :
15 0 12" VERT. OUTSIDE fACE
14 0 12" HDRIZ. EA. FACE

~----f5 DOWELS x L 012" O.C.
10'

r--I" LENTON FORM SAVER
WI HOOKED END 0 1"" D.C.

f4 x 1'-6" 0 14" D.C.

CONT. MASTIC WATERSTOP

•

••

•

SUBGIlAOE
DRAIN; .REF.
M.E.P. DRWCS.

r--SEE PLAN FOR SlAB REINF.

T.O. CONC. _Sl.,6.~
-EL727':..6~

~O. FOOTING .~
~L:-726'-9" - ~

•'".I~
DRAINAGE
GRAVEL---'

POLYETH'rtENE VAPOR BARRIER.

12" MIN. COMPACTED SELECT FlI.L

'----15 0 12" O.C. COtn. TOP &; BOT.

\4----#6 x LJ~012" D.C. TOP &; BOT.

1'-0" 11_7~-z. Cll1" AI CeN\t:l:- D~ :.
f{o F2-1'~'. L.E;'-:'

LJ.. L ~ II "'1-"'; ~-JI;6 i< ?',q 1\ "foPa ~T
L-M'~ w/ ?1I"T ''t..,ft ~At$
~P..C? 12" £).' . ;

1 1/2 x J 1/2 CONT.
KEYWAY WI CONT.
PVC WATERSTOP.
PER SPEClFlCATIONS

BEAR DIRECTLY ON ROCK
SURFACE (MEDIUM HARD,
TAN EDWARDS LIMESTONE)

@ ~:~~)4~~O'
~~ 5~.:?
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GINAL TEXAS CONTRACTORS SUP~LY, L.P. ORIGINAL
REMIT TO:
P.O. Box 2455
Ft. Worth, Tx 76113
.(817) 332-8064

STORE LOCATION:
20 STRANDTMAN COVE
AUSTIN, TX 78702
(512) 389-3344

AUG 012003
CUSTOMER
INVOICE: C1l6776

rdered B - WILL BLACKBIRD
NVOICE
NTERED

DATE: 8 01/03 ORDER DATE:
BY: BLB SALESMAN NO. : 8/01/03 CUST. P.O.:

3 HAND TICKET NO:
1

ITEM DESCRIPTION

JOB PHONE: 000-000-0000
SHIP TO: 4314OLD TO: -19211606-01

SUPERSTRUCTURES
POBOX 18597
AUSTIN TX 78760

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ANNEX
JOB# 4314
403 4TH STREET
GEORGETOWN TX

SHIP VIA:OUR TRUCKRDERED SHIP B 0 UNIT TOTAL
1 1 4 NOTE: THIS IS A ONE 11,875.~0

MONTH PLUS ONE WEEK
BILLING FOR FORMS ORDERED
AND PUT ON HOLD DUE TO
FOOTING DESIGN CHANGES./
CONCRETE GANG FORMS FOR
THE PERIMETER AND STAIR
WALLS WERE READY TO
DELIVER TO THE JOBSITE
ON JUNE 6,2003 PER
CUSTOMERS INSTRUCTIONS./
DUE TO THE DESIGN ~HANGES
FORMS WERE NOT ABLE TO
DELIVER UNTIL 7-14-03./.
THEREFORE, TEXAS.
CONTRACTORS SUPPLY
INCURRED ONE MONTH PLUS
ONE WEEK OF DO~mTIME FOR
THE PROJECT DELAY.

11,875.00 *
EA

STATE TAX %
CITY TAX %

.06250

.01000
742.19
118.75

'.-

n Ir-~~i (; ;1('\jl i\ I........,.., ,._,-; r-l_

ERMS NET 30 NON-T~~~BLE TAXP~LE %
.00 11,875.00 .0725

TOT. TAX
860.94

TOTAL
12 73 S 5l{

y alterations/adjustments of this product,
if manufacturers recommendations are not

llowed all warranties/guarantees shall
voided by distributor and manufacturer.

1 invoices due and payable in the office
~exas Contractors Supply,Fort Worth.

rrant County, Texas. Authorized Name (PRINT)
'T't:'V7\C' ,...,....,"T'TI'n'7l,-,,,.,,.,.T"'> """"1""\" I,.,.,..., ...

Authorized Signature
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.00007C

TITLE: Footing Changes - REVISED DATE: 7/15/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION

3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John DunnATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates the changes to the foundation completed as of 9/23/03 at the Williamson County Justice
Center Addition project. This includes all labor. material. equipment and supervision required for the additional
excavation and unreinforced concrete required to remove all clay pockets and excavate to solid weathered limestone;
cost to increase the pier diameter as described in item #5 on Mike Capt, P.E.'s changes dated July 2,2003; cost to
change footing @ C.1/25.8 from an F2 to an F4 as described in item #4 on Mike Capt, P.E.'s changes dated July 21,
2003; and cost to construct the pilasters at the existing piers on grid line 19 as described in the attached sketches
provided by Mike Capt, P.E. on July 5, 2003. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Uuits Unit Price Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 Gridline 19 Pilaster 1.000 Is $2.486.00 $2,486.00 10.00 $248.60 $2,734.60

changes

00002 Excavation 52.194 c> $73.00 $3,810.16 10.00 $381.02 $4,191.18

00003 Placed Unreinforced 52.194 c> $62.00 $3,236.03 10.00 $323.60 $3,559.63
Concrete

00004 Additional Depth for 3.500 If $616.00 $2,156.00 10.00 $215.60 $2,371.60
66" Pier @ Piers #30 &
#31

00005 Increase Diameter @ 1.000 Is $1.408.00 $1,408.00 10.00 $140.80 $1,548.80
Piers #30 & #31
(0-22.6 & 0-23.4)

00006 Probing Services 7.000 Is $220.00 $1,540.00 10.00 $154.00 $1,694.00

TOTAL: $16,580.32
Sales Tax ExemptTht: npproval of this Proposed Change Order consiwtes autlwri/illh11l l(l pr\)-:~ed with the work herein.

SUBMI~

By: • ..,.MareZ);
Date: ~ ~

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn

Date: _
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.00007C

TITLE: Footing Changes - REVISED DATE: 7/15/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John DunnATT~:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Item
00007

Description
Change Footing @
C.I /25.8 from F2
footing to an F4 footing

Quanti!)' Units
1.000 Is

Unit Price
$436.83

Subtotal
$436.83

Fee %
10.00

Fee
$43.68

Net Amount
$480.51

TOTAL: $16,580.32
Sales Tax ExemptThe ar:-roval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authoriz<llillll III pml.:eed with the \york herein.

SVBM~
By: eo,::::>,MarcsZ6

Date: ~ ~

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn
Date: _
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00004SUPERSTRUCTURES

P.O. Box 18597
Austin, Texas 78760

Phone: 512-326-3315
Fax: 512-447-8156

TITLE: 19 Line Changes DATE: 7/14/03

JOB: 4314

CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Attn: Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
Phone: 512-326-9293 Fax:512-447-8156

RE: To:
ijjES~iAl'rt(>N'9F,paOP()SAt;,
Listed below please find our price to install the concrete portion ofwo"k per the attached drawings, It is in Superstructure, opinion
the only significant change with the details are the increased reinforcing. Although the outside footing size increased in length there
was a decrease in footing width offsetting any costs. AdditionallYl no credit was acknowledged for excavation due to revised
excavation requiring more labor and the use ofhand tools to remove the rock.

From: Number:

Should you have any questions, please do 110t hesitate to contact me.

Hem' ".'tie~e~jlltjdl1
00002 Labor-placement 2 tons rein!
00003 Reinforcing

Q~inli(Jltililf~
1.000 LS
1.000 LS

'·tiriitPrice
$480.00

$1,780.00

';r.iilbte Til"Aliio~l1tN;,tAmll;';;!
0.001%. $0,00 $480.00

0.00% $O.DD $1.,780.00

Unit Cost:
Unit Tax: ------~

Unit Total:
-------

Subtotal:

$2,260.00
$0.00

$2,260,00

$2,260,00

D~S'ctiPdoll.
Profit

.i\itatkiipPetclllltMarktip:Ailillilnf '.
J 0.000% $226,00

Total Cost:

By:-----------
Marc Shepard

Date: ----,~'-F~--- Date:
ExpediLion II
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QUOTATION

CAPITOL CITY STEEL
COMPANY INC.
P.O. Boll 3195
Au8lln. lX. 78764
(512)·282-8820
Fax (512)-312-1732

Date:
Customer:
Proj8Ct Namel
Fax Numblll'i

Attention:

07/OMlS
SuperStruCluI'M
WUlilI_ Co. Justicll center
612-447·8156

Will BIacIcbII'Cl

PROPOSAL
Qullnlllv U.O.M. DesorIaljQ" Prloe Exbln'lclA
API"""" 2 'l'ons Additicmol...mtorcln& "",uiro<! fur clumge Inpilasto:r at D-19.1. doS-I9.1. $1280.00

E-19.I,and F.I-19.2 perf .. dated 7-8-03.

AdditloDal del8l1ing requirm to Je-deIail scc:tion S500.00

Total $ 1,780.00

Thb i." LUMP SUM bid.
ThIs bid lllIdudesl T8ll', RelalDage 01'FuDds, AI1awa.DcIs, UnloadJnl,

EreeIioIl, Placlq, IDIl81latlon, Field Measurlbg and COIllS for TCdII:bII.

SlbmittadBy: ~./Terms; N!!IT 30. F.P.B. Job,lt!
Baaed upon IplltOVOI oI_A crecll depaJtment QhnWll,11ace
Prlo<$"no in IffIotlOr 30 C1Qyo and .... b...... on quandti .. ollown,
}o,rry Ql1anges mav _ Prices.

sa,..
Accepted By: _

TOTf't. P .1<12
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3Q01-SOut"l Lamar Blvd., Suita 304
...",,~, TX 78704 .
Pr<>ne:512~J-e883

Fax: 512-443-6876
Mike Capt, P.E.

Fax
John Dunn I Scott Kittrell From: aRl Smart,P.E.Tor

Fax: (512) 943-1198 Pall....: 5 (Includingthis Cover)

Phone: Date: 7106103

ReI Wiliiamsoo County Courtl1ouse CC:

o U'1l""t 0 For Review 0 Please Comment 0 Please Reply 0 Please ReC'ycle

John,

Enclosed are sketches SK-4, SK-5, SK-6, and SK·7 pertaining to the revised
pilasters along column/ine 19.1 due to the rock protrusions.

Please let me know if you have any questions about this.

Rv--
Bill Smart, P.E.

0,,,: •
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2'-0' 1'-0'
26-15 VERT. C
12' MAX. PLACED
AS SHOWN wI bL
26-#5 DWLS. x { .
FROM FOOTING '0'FACE OF CUT

ROCK 0 FOOTlNG 2'-0'

EXISTING 36' CIA.
PIER 00 & E

EXISTING 3D' DIA.
PIER «> 0.5 ----,.

114 x lo~
lo~

o 12' HORIZ.
FACE OF CONCRETE
WALL ABOVE --.../'

r--;#F=~=..J_-,-=~-#4 x lol
, , b 0 12' HORIZ.,

, 1 -0 I.' TYP.{/4 @ 12 HORIZ. E.F. MIN. -' ~ .

fI5 012" VERT. LF. r~
PER 5/S2.3-----j~==SYJ~lL~-----.L1

EDGE OF FOOtiNG

PILASTER AT D·19.1. D5-19.1, &. E·19.1

CD ~C~~~!~~1~?UNDATION PLAN

Mike Capt, P.E.
Profe§sional Engineer

5001 Soulh Lamu, Bull<! 504, AlUtln, 1.... 7e704
m (el~) oI48-6ees FAX:(el~) 4-43-6S76

DATE: 7-05-03WIlliAMSON COUNTY
JUSTICE aR. EXP.PRO}.
Courthouse Annex Addition. SK-4
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#4 0 12" ,HORIZ. E.F: It---t-:=~=i=:==+===::t===:J72+-\:--:-{
I

#5 0 12" VE.R.:.....T.:.....E..:.,.....F•.;..! ---j--rir
PER 5/S2.3 - I

s'
#4- ~ J
@ 12" HORiZ.------r--t-'

I
I
Ir ...... -1

I #5 VERrr. 0 12" EA.
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"',0· I
l'-B~" I2'-0"

,
o
I

#4 e 12'
HORIZ.H.

EDGE OF
FOOTING

PIlASTER AT F,1·19.2

CD ~C~ER~!~~l~?UNDATION PLAN

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
JUSTICE CTR, EXP, PRO).
Courthouse Annex Addition

Mike Capt, P.E.
Profe~sional Engineer

SOO1SouUl lAmar, Bulte 304. Au.rUn, Tczu 78'104
m.: (512) .wJ-eaBB FAX:(513) '..43-8878

DATE:7-05-03

SK 5
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VIIRIES

f.'..
•" .,
... .

"
• '.
• . .. •

• •

EXlSTINC
CONCRETE
CllAllE BEAll --, 1

..

~---f< WAlL liES 0 2" o.C. EACH WAY••

• od '".

.-----f< 0 12' HOIlIZ. EA. FAC[

~---15 0 12' ~T. EA. FACE

III , U 0 12" O.C.------

MOOIF'l AS REO'D.
15 DVrL Xb 0 12- a,c. EA. FACE

WATCH '-'ERT. BAA LOCATIONS AT PI!-J.S1'ER

CD~;IS~~l~~CTION
/O?

DATE: 7--05-05Mike Ca.pt, P.E.
. Professiona.l Engineer

5001 Soulb Lamor. Sullo 90<. ...... In. T", .. 78'70>
m. (~12)"4ll-S8U . fAX: (512) US-6B7!

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
JUSTICE CTR, EXP. PROJ.
Courthouse Annex Addition SK-6
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N N {oJ

~ ~ ~

4x22 [12J ::r: W16x26 [14

1,1'-"1
II II "11

II II II
II II I'.1

II II II ,....., ~II II I' "I "I.1 - -PILASTER JL-IL I ~ ~
PER SK-5 " ,r "I "I

'''I "III II I! .:. .:.II II II ~ ~II II II
II II II
II II II

...IL-lL-IL..
W16x31 [16:::r:

N' .....,
~ <xl~ ~
co co
N -X"PILASTER <D N

PER SK-4- ~ ~
14'-0' 13'-0'

----- -----

1rlrj
II II 7
II Ii '
II Ii 1.

II II II
I I ; I IL >t<'-t-'-1 H;::±==~JL-IL-I

W16X26t[1l
----- -,.....,

Mike Capt, P .E.
Profe§sional Engineer

~ South La=, Sull. 8().j, k.utln, 1.... 7ll7().j
!IlL: (GI2) '"5-888.B r~ (512) US-8878

WllllAM.SON COUNTY
'JUSTICE CTR. EXP. PRO).

Courthouse Annex Addition

DATE: 7-00-03

SK-7
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~RUCTURES ITIIIllJ
COHCRETE CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00008

TITLE: Additional Footing Excavation 9/25 DATE: 9/25/2003

JOB: 4314PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive

CONTRACT DATE:

ATTN:

Austin, Texas 78744

Marc Shepard

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
Listed below, please find our price for additional footing excavation and concrete required for the interior and perimeter footings. OUf

price includes all labor, material and equipment required to complete the work as directed by Workman Corporation.

Item Description Quantity

52.t94

52.194

Units Unit Price Burden % Amount Net Amount

00001 Add. Footing Excavation

00002· Add. Concrete Required

Cy
Cy

$73.00

$62.00

0.00

0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,810.16

$3,236.03

TOTAL: $7,046.19
Sales Taxes and Burden Included

cons' tes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Marc Shepard

Date: ---'-+==--+-~---- Date: ----------
Expedition lID
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~RUCTURES OIJ
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00003

TITLE: Footing Cizanges- Revised 9/22/03 DATE: 7/312003

JOB: 4314PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive

CONTRACT DATE:

ATTN:

Austin, Texas 78744

Marc Shepard

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

. Listed below please find our price for the footing changes at Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Project as requested. Our
price includes all labor, materials, equipment, supervision, incidentals and contract extension required to complete the work described
per the attached sheets. This is a revised proposal to the original submitted 7/03/03. Please note the additional items proposed as
requested. Should you have any questions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Burden 0/0 Amnunt Net Amount(- MUbil 14.500 CV $73.00 10.00 $105.85

( p' 'gi 1.000 LS $875.00 10.00 $87.50 ~
_53 hUll lid! 1.000 LS $810.00 10.00 $81.00 ..
(

. I 14.500 CV $19.50 10.00 $28.28 ......
14.500 CV $43.50 10.00 $63.08 --g 3t aMI 1.000 LS $0.00 0.00 $0.00 ......

eta! Cbdd z. II 25.000 LS $425.00 10.00 $1.062.50

00008 54" Piers-66"Piers 20000 LF $64.00 10.00 $128.00 $1.408.00

00009 Add, LF @ Probe #30 1.670 LF $160.00 10.00 $26.72 $293.92

00010 Add. LF @ Probe #31 1.830 LF $160.00 10.00 $29.28 $322.08

III 1.000 LS 56.367.97 10.00 $636.80 ;',C04.; PL
00012 Probe Holes @ Drilled Piers 12" w/2' 7.000 Ea. $200.00 10.00 $140.00 51.540.00

Penetration. S200/Ea, if additional probes are
rquired.

00013 Add. Excavation F2-F4 0.670 CV 57300 10.00 $4.89 $53.80

00014 Concrete F4 0.670 CV $63.00 10.00 $4.22 546.43

00015 F4 Reinforcing CCR#6 1.000 LS $306.00 10.00 530.60 $336.60

QjjI 5 bCddtl i61 ilCiIb "( mlF 11 3 1.000 LS (5429.25) 0.00 $0.00. i 146SCOL
'fim n

'* '1,<>00. 8~
TOTAL: S28,346.35

Sales Ta.,es and Burden Included

o r co S llltes authorization to proc~ed with th~ work herein.

By: _-:...:.!.,-!---==.,,,ta.--.:..:..--=.:...- __
Marc Shepard

Date: --+.L.=:...:::...,r-::s~ _ Date: _
Expedilion !Xl
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July 2, 2003

Mike Capt, P .E.
Professional Engineers

Mr. John Dunn
Faulkner USA
403 West 3'd Street
Georgetown, Texas 78627
Tel: (512) 943-1194
Fax: (512) 943-1198

Re: Williamson County Justice Center Expansion Project Courthouse Annex Addition
Approval of Probe Holes

John:

Ihave reviewed the memos from Gordon Kohutek, P.E., dated June 23 and June 26, 2003, and
offer the following responses:

I. -A I p~eee hales III ~,14 16, 21·23. 27 29. 33, 34, 96-9E).aM 42-44. the tooling! arc
.aeseptab1e as originally designed.

2.. AI probe holes #6 IJ, Ille footiugs should be widened to 4 ·3' and remforced In

aecOIdance wnn attaehed need, lB. This applies aiongeoll:URfi liflc K between 19.2
MQ Jej alQRg ;Q!l:lRlFlliIle 26-bet"'ccR G and K; Slid below stait no. 6 walls.

3. Al p~oe8 hale 1135 (p.1 22), deepen excavalion as requ!redsueh that all clay is
reffi6hd Wid footmg bears On intact lillIestolle. 'file excess footing depth should be
..filled. with 3000 psjplajn concrete, poured either separatel~' 9r FR8aslithie with the
fueling. '

4. At J?lObe hole 1141 (Iii 21 l, deepeR el<eavation approxImately 36 such that foohng
twm Oil. illla~tlimestone Tile c,,~ess footini,t depth should be filled with JQee pst
plain COR'S(:r;:tc, pO'lcec either separately or monolithic with the footjng

5. At piers #30 and #31 (G·22,6 and G-23.4), increase pier diameter from 54" to 66".
Provide 18-#10 vertical bars with a #4 spiral at 12" pitch. Maintain 10'-0" minimum
penetration.

Ihope this adequately addresses your concerns. Please contact me at (512) 443-6888 if you have
any questions.

~~~-u.L
William H. Smart, .E.
Senior Structural Engineer

3001 South Lamar, Suite 304. Austin, Texas 78704
Tel: (512) 443-6888. Fax: (512) 443.6876
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Street Foundation Drilling, Inc.
P.O . .Box 5054

Abilene, TX 79608
(325) 695-0583/695-4545 Fax

S~ber23,2003

SuperStructures Concrete Construction
Attn: Will13lackbinl
P.O. Box 18597
Austin, TX 75760

VIA FACSIMILE: 512-447-8156
~71-'TJa~a, 88

Re: williamson County Courthouse Annex
Georgetown, Texas

Will:

As per our telephone oonversation, your request fur an addition quote pertaining 10 11 - 12" x 2'
Test Holes ...illbe @$2,200.oo an)' additiooal Test Holes will be @ $200.00 eacll..

Ifyuu should have any further questions, do not hesitate 10contact me.

Sincerely.

Bob Gauger, President
Street Foundation Drilling, Tnc.
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•

'6..,~
-.CANTO!, CITY.SIEE .....L _

COMPANY INC:
P.O. Box 3195
Austin.TX. 78764
(512)-282-8820
Fax (512)-295-2500

CONTRACT CHANGE REQUEST
(DET AILeNG)

CCR No: 031l0C06
Job No: 03-110

Date: 09/17/2003
Processing Code: ETC 882

TO: Sltperstructures
3735 Promontory Point
Austin, TX 78744

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

REASON FOR CHANGE: BASEMENT -FOOTINGS (F4)

REQUESTED BY: Wlll Blackbird

REQUEST RECEIVED BY: Robert Ve.nancio

ITEM INCREASE IN !OECREASE IN
NO. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE PRICE , PRICE ;

I
!

i Increase in contract tlmount to include additional basement-footings {F41 reinforcing $306.00 ,
steel, per engineer revised footings, pcr e-mail dated 09106103 from Will Biookbird. I

I iI
I,

.
I
I BO.L.#BC3B6138

T"x. $0.00

TOTAL CHj~NGE IN PRICE $306.00

The above change hereby modifies the consideration named in the Purchase Order referenced above between
CAPITOL CITY STEEL, INC. and the ADDRESSEE.

ACCEPTED THIS THE __ DAY OF , 2003.

Superstructures

BY: _ BY::_ ......a~~
Name and Title John Wallace

Sales

CC: I\CCT. REBAR DETAll..ING AND JOB FfLE (each with a copy of Bill ofLadil1g. if applicable)
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•
.-'

Venanclo, Robert

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Will Blackbird [wblackblrd@super-structures.comj
Saturday, September 06, 2003 7:43 AM
Robert Venanclo; John Wallace
WIII.Co. Footing Add.

Please fabricate & deliver (1) F4 footing per engineers revision based on probe hole
analysis. The footing at 823 Was originally a F2. This will be in addition to contract.
Flease call. with any questions.
will Blackbird
project Manager
Superstructures
IS12}326-331S ext.234

A-IP Cl:..~ rA2-
2.....){ Iw oC\' tb T'(PG 2.- 1-41 1,-4- ~f;>" {2.: -:'1

L~T"J J-i.5. 10 :It- f.t;J 4-Co ~L,....: 101'7 e~

4 #:4 '2.y.
~

~ " '8b~I..,~ I.AYJ 41} (p
10' It,d

2-0 ~4 11 'Zo-C::>
40"!;:.I'2-0

:.

1
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No.00007D

TITLE: Footing/Pier Allowance DATE: 9/23/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326·9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John DunnATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates allocating an allowance necessary to complete the foundation changes at the Williamson
County Justice Center Expansion Project. This includes: all necessary labor, material, equipment, supervision and
incidentals required to complete the remaining necessary foundation changes. This not to exceed amount has been
forecasted and in no way, indicates the actual \lork that will be required. Any work that will be required above and
beyond this amount, will be performed on a unit price. This allowance shall be used for all remaining foundation work,
which includes but is not limited to: areas described in probe numbers 15, 56, & 60-96. This amount is a forecast based
on historical data and actual discoveries from probing services. Based on the probing services performed by KETI,
most of these probes did not discover any intact limestone up to 40 feet in depth. This estimate is based upon
exceeding our bid depth of these piers by 27 feet @ $30 per foot. With 36 of the remaining excavations to be piers, we
took 36 piers times 27 feet in additional depth times $30 per additional foot.

Item
00001

Description
Footing/Pier
Allowance

Quantity Units
1.000 Is

Unit Price
$30.000.00

Subtotal
$30,000.00

Fee %
10.00

Fee
$3,000.00

Net Amount
$33,000.00

TOTAL: $33,000.00
The approval arthis Proposed Change Order consitLltes allthl)rizatinn III pw~'eed with the work herein. Sales Tax Exempt

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn
Date: --------
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FAULKNERUSA

October 18, 2003

Ed Lee
Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves road, Suite D-31 0
Austin, TX. 78746

Project: Williamson County Justice Center Annex Addition
Re: Proposed Change Recommendation

Ed,

Attached herein are the proposed changes listed for the additional scope of work required on the
above referenced project for your review and approval. FaulknerUSA has reviewed these proposals
and recommends approval of them to be incorporated into the Contract Documents. The following is
the additional scope required by the project;

• PC #25 Revise Dimensions Layout per Durrant ASI #5 $5,689.77

The attached proposals do not include engineering services per the original scope and Contract
Documents. The total cost impact related to these items is a lump sum amount of $5,689.77. If this
is acceptable, Please notify this office with your approval so a formal change order can be prepared
for signature processing. We would appreciate your prompt response to this matter in order to
authorize the Prime Contractors to proceed with the work. If you have any questions feel free to call
or contact me.

~
John R. Dunn
FaulknerUSA, Inc.
Construction Manager Agent

Cc: file
Bill Rees
Paul Bare



10/28/2003 Page 186

PROPOSED
CHANGE FaulknerUSA

PROJECT:
Williamson County Court House Annex
403 West 4th St.
Georgetown, TX 78626

PROPOSED CHANGE NO.: 25

DATE: 18-Oct-03

TO: Broaddus & Associates
3006 Bee Caves Rd. Suite 0-310
Dallas,Texas 75205

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

CONTRACT FOR: Construction Agent

CONTRACT DATED: 07-.1an-02
ARCHITECT:
Durrant
3001 S. Lamar Suite 302
Austin, TX 78704

FUSA PROJECT NO.: 25-207

The attached breakdowns and quotes are for changes in the Contract Sum andlor Time incidental to the proposed modifications
to the Contract Documents described herein.
SIGNA 7URES IN THE SPACES PROVIDED BELOW INDICA 7E THE OWNER'S & ARCHITECrS DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE CHANGES HEREIN.
If approved, this change will be included in the next Change Order to the Contract agreement.

DESCRIPTION:

Revise basement slab from structural dimension to match that of the architectual, per ASI #7 Issued by Durrant.
Includes responses to RFI #90 and structural conflicts.

ATIACHMENTS:
Workman Quote
Advanced Quote

Cost breakdown attached

COST INFORMATION
Labor Costs
Material & Equipment Costs
Subcontractor Costs
Subcontractor Bond Costs
Subtotal

0.00
0.00

5,273.80
0.00

Payroll Labor Burden
Materials Sales Tax
Insurance Costs
Safety Inspection Fee
Warranty/Closeout
Total Direct Job Cost·
Contractor's Fee
Subtotal including Fee
Contracto(s P&P Bonds
Total Cost for This Change »»»

0.00
0.00
0.00

105.48
158.21

5,537.49
152.28

5,273.80

5,689.77
0.00

5,689.77

If accepted, the date of Final Completion will be increased by 0 calendar days.
This proposal will remain valid for fifteen (15) working days, and is based on receiving approval or before >

SUBMITIED FOR APPROVAL
Contractor: FaulknerUSA

111212003

Date:

APPROVED
Architect: Durrant

APPROVED
Owner: Williamson County

Date: By: Date:
Typed Name
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Architect's
Supplemental
Instructions

Owner [X]

Architect [X]

Contractor [X]

AIf/jDS AlA Document G71 0

Field [ ]

Other [X]

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center
Courthouse Annex Addition
405 Martin Luther King
Georgetown, Texas

(NC/lllt, arfrlrt.'u)

ARCHlTEcrs SUPPLE!vIENTAL
INSTRUCTION NO: 7

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 8, 2003

ARCIDTECT: Don Greer, ALA

OWNER: Williamson County
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: OO1l4S,OO

TO: FaulknerUSA
(Cmrtmrwr)

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACT DATED:

The \Vork shall be carried out in accordance \vith the following supplemental instructions issued in accordance with the
Contract Documents without change in Contract Sum or Contract Time. Proceeding with Lhe \Vork in Dccordance with these
instructions indicates your ackno\ ...·!edgn1enl that there will be: no change in the Contrilct Sum or Contract Time.

Description:

Clarify that the drop in the basement for the mechanical & electrical rooms shall occur as dimensioned on tile
nrchitcctural drawings. Rc ....isc the dimension on the structural sheet 51.1 thllt indiclltcs the drop occurs 8)~4 Jll'1 to the
south of column centerline 22 to read 16'·3 V,". This AS! in response to RFJ #90,

Attuchments:
(Ust attac/Jl?rJ t!OCI/mt!llt~ ,h(l/ ,)'upporr tlc.l'uiprijJ/J)

None

ISSUED BY: Guy E, Cornett

B)~

nlls DOCUM HAS IMPORTAm LEGAL CONSEQUENCES: CONSULTATION WITH AN ATIORNEY IS ENCOURAGED
WITH RESPECT TO ITS COMPLETION OR MODIFICATION, AUTHEmlCATION OF THIS ELECTRONICALLY DRAFfED AlA
DOCUMENT M."'Y BE MADE BY USfNG AlA DOCUMENT D401.

AlA DOCUMENT G71C • ARCHITECTS SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS· 199" EDITION· AlA • COPYRIGHT 1991 • THE AMERICAN
I;-;STll1JT~ OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W.• WASH1NGTON D.C. 20006-5292. WARNtNG: Unlicensed ph01OCOp)ing "'iol:ltcs
U,S, copyrighl io.wsand is subject to leg;!.1prosecution. This document wa.s c\.cctronicnll)' produced unth:r license nurr:~;, 1017222 lI.nu c-::lnbe reprooucctl
withoutviokltion unLil10/3112002.

Elcclronic Document Service 0710·1992
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1093 Briggs ~
Killeen. TellaS76549-3340

office (254)7'l3-"!J969 ~ F~ (254)m-4126
t41K?KI'.l'U{lI~ASi.UJtI,

TO: Faulkner USA

ATT: Scott Kittrell

JOB: Williamson County Courthouse Addition

RE: PR # 25 I ASI # 7

Work Description: Architectural and structural drawings were conflicting for step up in Slab @ rm.
6036. John Dunn made field decision to move wall. After he sent the RFI In ~ was rejected and we had
to mova our 12- 4" condu~s to a different location.

BASE PRICE: $4,184.80

Sincerely,

Darren Mcandrew
Advanced Electrical Systems

,
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PIg! 1
FUSA - UNDERGROUND CHANGES

Totals (Detailed) • Bid Summary: Dellult

_~_r~_
~~~~

fr, ...~.....
_1M•..•

~
0.00 % 307.211

, .

06 UndergroundlSlte 8.02

4.56 35.000 llll8.03

f2.OM.18

.'

$8tl1.l1O
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FUSA. UNDERGROUND CHANGES
Totals (DetaIled) • Bid Surrmory: Delauft
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Actual SId Pr1ce per square foot
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".IORIrMII~-
.. CORPORAnON.... '
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00012

TITLE: Building Pad Change

PROJECT: Williamson County Justice Center

TO: Faulkner USA, Inc.
Williamson County Court Job Site
403 W. 4th Street
Georgetown, TX 78627

John Dunn

DATE: 8/8/2003

JOB NO.: 2308

CONTRACT DATE:

WORKMAN CORPORATION

3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX
ATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates the changes made to the bascment slab at the Williamson County Justice Center Expansion
project. This change includes the work necessary to make the changes as described in Faulkner USA's RFP dated
8/11/03. Please see attached.

Item Description
0000 I Additional Select fill

Quantity Units
1.000 Is

Unit Price
$990.00

Subtotal
$990.00

Fee %
10.00

Fee
$99.00

Net Amount
$1,089.00

TOTAL: $1,089.00
Sales Tax ExemptTIle appro\"al of this Propos~d Change Order consitut¢s authorization hI proceed with the work herein.

APPROVED BY:

By: _

John Dunn

Date: __ ~ _
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R RANGER
52~lfnE!!ee'fRfta~ ~/Jl'~rexas78759 7 (512) 331-5551 Fax(512) 343'"9618

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 8, 2003

TO: Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation FAX 930.8188

FROM: Mark McKenzie

RE: Williamson County Courthouse

SUBJECT: Additional Building Select FiJI Pad

Marc,

The cost to install the additional 9'x20'x3' select fill within the building pad will be
as follows:

3' Select Fill Building Pad 180 SF @ $ 5.50/SF ... ... . .... $ 990.00

We can proceed with this work immediately upon your direction and issuance of a
Change Order.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. Thank you.
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AGENDA ITEM 25

Discuss and take appropriate action on jail/courthouse annex expansion.

Ed Lee addressed the court regarding the jail/courthouse annex expansion, specifically addressing the upcomin~
move into the facility. A certificate of occupancy is expected to be issued during the week of October 27'
through 31 st by the City of Georgetown, while the certificate of occupancy from the Texas Jail Commission is
pending the completion of thirteen minor issues.

AGENDA ITEM 26

Discuss and take appropriate action on designation of no parking areas at the bicycle lanes near Block House
Creek Elementary.

This item was removed from the agenda.

AGENDA ITEM 27

Consider amending Texas Building and Procurement Commission lease for the Georgetown DPS office to
provide for an increase in monthly rent.

An error in rounding created a shortage in rent in the amount of$l1.05 per month.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To amend Texas Building and Procurement Commission lease for the Georgetown DPS office to
provide for an increase in monthly rent from $2,422.32 to $2,433.37.
Vote: 4 - O.

< Attachment>


